
UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION  

 

AGROPOLES PROMOTION AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY IN TOGO 

 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT 

 

Invitation to Tender [IAS [  

IAS NO:                             001/2021 / APRODAT / PRMP / PTA-TOGO 

Client:                               Agency for the Promotion and Development of Agropoles in Togo 

(APRODAT) 

Project:                             Togo Agri-Food Transformation Project (PTA-TOGO) 

Contract Name:               Construction work for Agricultural Transformation Centers (CTA) 

Country:                            TOGO 

Loan No:                            FAD loan: n 0 2100150039795 / TAF loan: 11 05900150002151 / Togolese 

State. 

Procurement method:    International open invitation to tender (AOIO) 

AOIO:                                  001/2021 / APRODAT / PRMP / PTA-TOGO 

Issued:                                 July 02, 2021 

1 This International Open Invitation to Tender Notice (AAOIO) follows the revised General Procurement 

Notice (AGPM) N 0 002/2019 / APRODAT / PRMP / PTA-TOGO published in Development Business 

online on July 12, 2019 and in the national daily Togo-Presse on July 16, 2019. 

2. The Government of the Republic has received loans from the African Development Bank hereinafter 

referred to as the Bank to cover the cost of the Togo Agri-Food Transformation Project (PTA-TOGO) J 

and intends to use part of these loans, to make payments under the Contracts for which this Invitation to 

Tender is issued. 

3 The Agency for the Promotion and Development of Agropoles in Togo, solicits Closed Bids from 

eligible Bidders who meet the required qualifications for the Construction Work of Agricultural 

Transformation Centers (CTA), divided into three (03) following lots: 

 

Headings Communes Prefectures 

LOT 1   

Construction work of the Kabou CTA Bassar 3 
BASSAR & 

DANKPEN 
Construction work of the Sanda Kagbanda CTA Bassar 4 

Construction work of the Nawaré CTA Dankpen 3 

 



UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION  

 

 

LOT 2   

Construction work of the Nampoch CTA 
Dankpen 1 

DANKPEN 
Construction work of the Kouka CTA 

Construction work of the Koutchétchéou CTA 
Dankpen 2 

Construction work of the Natchiboré Site Namon) CTA 

LOT 3   

Construction work for the Tchoré CTA 
Doufelgou 3 DOUFELGOU 

Construction work for the Broukou CTA 

Construction work for the Kanté CTA Kéran 1 
KERAN 

Construction work for the Adélo (Site Atalotè) CTA Kéran 2 

 

The lead time is six (06) months for each lot. 

Variants are not allowed. 

4. Interested candidates may tender for a single lot or for all three lots. 

NB: A candidate can tender for several lots and be awarded one on condition that he meets the 

cumulative qualification criteria for all the lots for which he has been evaluated at the lowest price. 

The Client will evaluate and compare the offers by lot and combination of lots, in order to 

determine the combination of contracts awarded at the lowest cost. 

5. The procedure will be conducted by open international competition using an Open International Call 

for Tenders (AOIO) as defined in the procurement framework of the African Development Bank, 

Medium-sized Works, August Version 2020, and open to all Bidders from eligible countries as defined in 

the Procurement Framework. 

6. Interested and eligible Bidders can obtain information from the Agency for the Promotion and 

Development of Agropoles in Togo (APRODAT), 1115 Bd du Haho, 2nd floor of the building opposite 

the large Hédzranawé market, near UTB, Email: aprodat.togo@gmail.com and read the tender 

documents at the Secretariat of the Person Responsible for Public Procurement, Tel: (+228) 90 48 84 

06, during working hours from 8 a.m. to 12 p.m. in the morning and from 3 p.m. to 5 p.m. in the 

afternoon. 

7. The Bidding Documents in French can be purchased by any interested Tenderer by making a written 

request to the address below against a non-refundable payment of 100,000 F CFA. The method of 

payment will be made in cash against receipt and the file handed over hand to hand. 

8. Tenders must be submitted to the address below at the secretariat of the person responsible for public 

procurement, no later than August 18, 2021 at 10.00 am UT. The Late bids will not be accepted. 

Submission of tenders electronically is not permitted. The tenders will be opened on August 18, 2021 at 

10:30 a.m. UT in the presence of the representatives of the Tenderers and of the persons present at the 



UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION  

following address: Salle de APRODAT meeting Room, 1115 Bd du Haho, 2nd floor of the building 

opposite the large Hédzranawé market, near Tel: (+228) 90 48 84 06. 

9. Offers must be accompanied by a tender guarantee necessarily issued by a national or foreign bank 

with representation in Togo; the amounts of these tender guarantees are respectively: 

 - 32,380,000 CFA francs for lot I; and 

-  43,100,000 CFA francs for each of lots 2 and 3. 

The candidates will remain committed by their offer for a period of one hundred and forty (140) days 

from the deadline for the submission of tenders in accordance with clause IS 18.1 of the BDS. 

10. The qualification requirements are: See specific tender data for detailed information. 

11. The addresses referred to above are: 

The Agency for the Promotion and Development of Agropoles in Togo • (APRODAT) 

1115 Bd du Haho, 2nd floor of the building in front of the big market of Hédzranawé 

The Person Responsible for Public Procurement: Dr. Ari Edem AKOUVI 

City: Lomé 

Country: Togo 

Phone number: + 228 90 48 84 06 

Email address: aprodat.togo@qmail.com 

 

Lomé,  le  02  juillet  2021 

Publics 

mailto:aprodat.togo@qmail.com

